
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 16 Jun 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
dete
[...]
 groups) 

 
 and 
 

• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 
interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 

PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

16 June 2009 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: M Chalk (Chair) 
K Banks (Vice-
Chair) 
D Enderby 
J Field 
W Hartnett 
 

N Hicks 
D Hunt 
R King 
D Smith 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 12) 

To confirm, as correct records, the minutes of the meetings 
of the Planning Committee held on the 21 April and 19 May 
2009. 
 
(Minutes attached) 

4. Applications for planning 
permission  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider various applications for planning permission. 

(Items below refer.) 
 
 
(Covering report attached) 
(Various Wards) 

5. Planning Application 
2009/043/FUL - Land 
between 249 and 253 and 
to the rear of 253 to 257 
Evesham Road  

(Pages 15 - 20)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of two 
detached dwellings with garages. 
 
Applicant:  Miss J Smith and Mr P Ryan 
 
(Report attached) 
(Headless Cross and Oakenshaw Ward)  

6. Planning Application 
2009/052/FUL - Former 
Claybrook First School 
site, Dilwyn Close, 
Matchborough  

(Pages 21 - 32)  

To consider a Planning Application for the construction of 36 
affordable homes, 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms, with access off 
Millhill Road. 
 
Applicant:  Westbury Partnerships 
 
(Report attached) 
(Matchborough Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 16 June 2009 
 

7. Planning Application 
2009/063/OUT - Land 
adjacent to 17 Chapel 
Street, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 33 - 38)  

To consider an Outline Planning Application for a detached 
three bedroomed dwelling with garage. 
 
Applicant:  Mrs H Palmer 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

8. Planning Application 
2009/071/LBC - Astwood 
Farm House, Astwood 
Lane, Astwood Bank  

(Pages 39 - 42)  

To consider a Listed Building Consent for the demolition of 
an outbuilding and replacement with a double garage. 
 
Applicant:  Mr J Lavery 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

9. Planning Application 
2009/075/FUL - 1247 
Evesham Road, Astwood 
Bank  

(Pages 43 - 48)  

To consider a Planning Application for the erection of a four 
bedroom detached dwelling on land adjacent to 1249 
Evesham Road. 
 
Applicant:  Mr T Walton 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

10. Planning Application 
2009/078/COU - 2 
Orchard Street, 
Smallwood  

(Pages 49 - 54)  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
single dwelling to hot food takeaway (ground floor) and two 
bedroomed flat (first floor). 
 
Applicant:  Mr S M Hussein 
 
(Report attached) 
(Central Ward)  

11. Planning Application 
2009/079/FUL - Yew Tree 
House, Weavers Hill, 
Hunt End  

(Pages 55 - 60)  

To consider a Planning Application for a detached two-storey 
dwelling following the demolition of existing dwelling and 
outbuildings. 
 
Applicant: Mr D Ellis 
 
(Report attached) 
(Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward)  

12. Planning Application 
2009/081/ADV - Town 
Hall, Walter Stranz 
Square, Redditch  

(Pages 61 - 64)  

To consider a Planning Application for the display of flags 
other than permitted National etc. flags. 
 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(Report attached) 
(Abbey Ward)  



 

 

PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 16 June 2009 
 

13. Affordable Housing 
Tenure Clauses - 
Variation to a Section 106 
Agreement - former 
Megabowl Site  

(Pages 65 - 70)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider a variation to a Section 106 Agreement to 
amend affordable housing tenure clauses in line with current 
practice for nominating tenants and tenure types in relation to 
details approved under Planning Application 2005/552/FUL 
(Erection of 89 residential units with associated parking and 
amenity space on the former Megabowl site, Greenlands 
Drive, Greenlands). 
 
(Report attached) 
(Greenlands Ward)  

14. Information Reports  

(Pages 71 - 76)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To consider two items of information relating to outcomes of 
appeals against Planning decisions. 
 
 

(Report attached) 
(Central Ward)  

15. Local Plan No.3 Policies 
relating to Planning 
Control decisions - 
Update  

(Pages 77 - 88)  

Acting Head of Planning 
and Building Control 

To note various Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 
Policies still relevant in relation to Planning Control decisions 
and those Policies that have become  obsolete. 
 
 

 
 
(Report attached) 
(All Wards)  

16. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Acting Chief Executive, to consider excluding 
the public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 

17. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.)  

  

 
 





 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

21 April 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors J Field, W Hartnett, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 T Buckley. 
 

 
100. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Hicks. 
 

101. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

102. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 March 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

103. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined two Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

 
21 April 2009 

 

There were no Public speakers in respect of either of the 
applications. 
 

104. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/049/ADV - SLIP ROAD ONTO 
THE COVENTRY HIGHWAY (WEST BOUND) OFF BATTENS 
DRIVE, WINYATES  
 
Advertising banner for events at Arrow Valley Countryside Centre,  
Battens Drive, Winyates 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee in view of the fact that it was a Redditch Borough 
Council application.)  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other
[...]
 of  
  non-compliance with such notice. 
 
(In view of the fact that the report contained confidential information 
relating to individuals and their identities and information relating to 
alleged breaches of Planning Control, disclosure of which was not 
considered to be in the public’s best interest, this matter was 
considered after the exclusion of the press and public. There is 
nothing exempt, however, in this record of the proceedings.) 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.49 pm 
 
 

……………………………………… 
           CHAIR 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

19 May 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair – Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Enderby, Hunt and Smith.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hartnett declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in 
Planning Application 2009/064/COU (Change of Use from Dental 
Surgery (D1) to Hairdressing Salon (A1), Unit 15 Winyates Centre, 
Winyates), as detailed at Minute 8  below. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined six Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments I relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to two of the applications being 
considered. 

Page 7



   

Plannin
[...]
g regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/054/FUL - 2 BROTHERTON 
AVENUE, WEBHEATH  
 
Proposed extension to side of bungalow to form 
garage and utility room 
Applicant: Mr C R Forrester 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee in view of the fact that the Applicant was closely related 
to a member of Council staff.)  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

7. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/059/FUL - 82 HITHER GREEN 
LANE, BORDESLEY  
 
First floor side extension to form bathroom 
Applicant:  Mr R Evans 
 
Mr Evans, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the report. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/064/COU - UNIT 15 WINYATES 
CENTRE, WINYATES  
 
Change of use from Dental Surgery (D1) to  
Hairdressing Salon (A1) 
Applicant:  Mr G Arundel – “Scissors” 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 

Page 9



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 
 

19 May 2009 

 

Committee in view of the fact that it was a Redditch Borough 
Council application.)  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions summarised in the report. 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Sec
[...]
wn, and walls in, to produce design breaks.  By not doing so, the 
proposal would be detrimental to the visual amenities of the area, 
particularly when viewing the site from Ivy and Willow Cottage to the 
South. 

Other matters 

The proposed new dwelling would not be considered to impact 
detrimentally upon the nearest occupied dwellings by virtue of any loss of 
light, privacy or loss of outlook.  Similarly the proposal would not prejudice 
highway safety. 

Conclusion 

Whilst the development would not cause harm to residential amenity or 
highway safety, the scale, massing and appearance of the proposed 
dwelling is considered to be unacceptable and would represent 
inappropriate development within the Green Belt at odds with the Planning 
Policy Framework.  As such, your officers cannot support this application.  

Recommendation  

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the reason 
below:  

1. The site is identified in the Development Plan for the area as falling 
within the Green Belt where there is a presumption against 
inappropriate development. In such an area, development is limited 
to that which is not inappropriate to a Green Belt and which would 
preserve its openness.  The proposal would amount to 
inappropriate development which is harmful to the Green Belt.  It 
would result in an obtrusive form of development which would 
reduce the openness of the Green Belt and as such, the proposal is 
considered to be contrary to Policy B(RA)1 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3 and national guidance set out in Planning 
Policy Guidance Note 2 ’Green Belts’. 

 

Page 59



Page 60



  

Planning 
Committee 

Abbey Ward 

16 June 2009 
 

 

 

2009/081/ADV DISPLAY OF FLAGS OTHER THAN PERMITTED NATIONAL ETC 
FLAGS 

 TOWN HALL, WALTER STRANZ SQUARE, REDDITCH, B98 8AH 
 APPLICANT:  COMMITTEE SERVICES, REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 EXPIRY DATE:  25 JUNE 2009 
  

 
Site De
[...]
 provide a 
better outcome in terms of the additional housing stock on this site. 
 
This report cross-references to details approved under Planning 
Application 2005/552/FUL and is therefore business for the Planning 
Committee. (2005/552/FUL was an application for the erection of Erection 
Of 89 Residential Units With Associated Parking And Amenity Space on 
the former Megabowl site, Greenlands Drive, Redditch). 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 
the variation to the Section 106 Agreement, dated 6 March 2006 
and made between (1)The Council of the Borough of Redditch 
(2) Worcestershire County Council (3) Claypond Ltd (4) Dodd 
Homes (Greenlands) Ltd and (5) Britannia Building Society 
regarding the tenure and nomination rights of the affordable 
housing provision be agreed. 
 

3. Financial, Legal, Policy, Risk and Sustainability Implications 
 
Financial 
 

3.1 The cost to the Council of entering into the Deed of Variation to the  
S106 Agreement will be sought from the other party.  

 
3.2 The financial contributions required as parts of the planning 

obligation have all been paid and either spent or committed.  
 
Legal 
 

3.3 The legislative framework is provided by Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

Agenda Item 13Page 65



   
 

Planning 
Committee 

 

 

 

 

16 June 2009 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\7\AI00002787\PlanningObligationProposedVariationreportFINAL0.doc/LW 03.06.09 

3.4 Planning obligations, also known as Section 106 Agreements, are 
typically negotiated between local authorities and developers in the 
context of granting planning consent.  (Sometimes they can take the 
form of unilateral undertakings made by developers.)  They provide 
a means to ensure that a proposed development contributes to the 
creation of sustainable communities, particularly by securing 
contributions towards the provision of necessary infrastructure and 
facilities required 
[...]
on extension 3374 
(e-mail: ailith.rutt@redditchbc.gov.uk) for more information 
 

8. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 - Outcome of Appeals against Redditch Borough 

Council – 2008/270/FUL and 2008/271/FUL 
 
Appendix 2 - Outcome of Appeal against Redditch Borough 

Council – 2008/164/FUL 
 
 

Page 72



   

 

Planning 
Committee 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

16 June 2009 
 

OUTCOME OF AN APPEAL AGAINST A PLANNING DECISION  
 

Reference: 2008/270/FUL and 2008/271/FUL 
 

Details: Single storey rear extension to existing unit and the 
Installation of five condenser units on roof of 
proposed extension 

 
 Iceland Foods, Unit 4b Trescott Road, Trafford Park,   

Redditch 
          (Central Ward) 
 
 

The Inspector allowed both Appeal A and B (2008/270/FUL and 
2008/271/FUL) and granted planning permission for a single storey rear 
extension to the existing unit and the installation of five condenser units on 
the roof of the proposed extension at Iceland Foods Unit 4, Ipsley Street, 
Redditch, West Midlands B98 7AR. 
 
The main issue in both cases was the effect of the proposal on the 
living conditions of occupiers of dwellings in Honeychurch Close in terms of 
privacy, outlook and noise with regard to Appeal A and in terms of noise 
with regard to Appeal B.  Both applications were refused by Officers using 
delegated powers, in October 2008.  
 
Appeals against these decisions were lodged, however discussions also 
took place between Officers and the applicant/agent, and a further 
application was submitted for an amended scheme with additional 
information.  This was reference 2009/039/FUL and was approved in April 
2009 subject to conditions.  However, the appellants submitted additional 
information with their appeals over that which the Council had considered 
when determining the original applications, making the appeal proposal 
almost identical to that approved under application reference 
2009/039/FUL.  (This later application was for both the extension and the 
[...]
l sites and 
sewage treatment works  

 
B(NE).8  Impact on watercourses and aquifers 
 
B(NE).9  Flood risk and surface water drainage 
 
B(NE).11  Protection of species 
 
B(NE).12  Features in the landscape of nature conservation 

importance 
 
B(RA).7  Extension of gardens in the rural area 
 
E(TCR).7  Railway goods yard 
 
E(TCR).11  Local shops/parades 
 
E(TCR).13  Uses of upper floors 
 
C(T).1  Access to and within development – ensures 

development incorporates safe and convenient access 
arrangements in their design 

 
C(T).3  Transport assessments  
 
C(T).4  Travel plans 
 
C(T).5  Walking routes 
 
C(T).6  Cycle routes 
 
C(T).9  Freight 
 
C(T).10  Traffic management 
 
R.3a  Green open spaces and corridors 
 
R.8  Public rights of way 
 
R.9  Recreational walking routes 
 
R.10  Recreational cycling routes 
 
R.11  Outdoor sports in the countryside 
 
 
 

Page 87



Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Applications for planning permission
	5 Planning Application 2009/043/FUL - Land between 249 and 253 and to the rear of 253 to 257 Evesham Road
	6 Planning Application 2009/052/FUL - Former Claybrook First School site, Dilwyn Close, Matchborough
	7 Planning Application 2009/063/OUT - Land adjacent to 17 Chapel Street, Astwood Bank
	8 Planning Application 2009/071/LBC - Astwood Farm House, Astwood Lane, Astwood Bank
	9 Planning Application 2009/075/FUL - 1247 Evesham Road, Astwood Bank
	10 Planning Application 2009/078/COU - 2 Orchard Street, Smallwood
	11 Planning Application 2009/079/FUL - Yew Tree House, Weavers Hill, Hunt End
	12 Planning Application 2009/081/ADV - Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch
	13 Affordable Housing Tenure Clauses - Variation to a Section 106 Agreement - former Megabowl Site
	14 Information Reports
	15 Local Plan No.3 Policies relating to Planning Control decisions - Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

16 June 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Kath Banks (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors J Field, W Hartnett, N Hicks, D Hunt and R King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins (Vice-Chair Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Bamford, S Edden, A Hussain, A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Enderby and Smith. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in Agenda Item 13 (Affordable Housing Tenure Clauses – 
Variation to a Section 106 Agreement – Former Megabowl Site), as 
detailed at Minute 28 below. 
 
Mr Skinner, Officer and Procedural Advisor to the Planning 
Committee, declared an interest in Planning Application 
2009/081/ADV (Display of Flags other than permitted National etc. 
flags), as detailed at Minute 27 below.  
 

17. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on the 21 
April and 19 May 2009 be confirmed as correct records and 
signed by the Chair. 
   



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

18. LOCAL PLAN NO.3 POLICIES RELATING TO PLANNING 
CONTROL DECISIONS - UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the reasons for the 
retention of various Local Plan No. 3 Policies still relevant to 
Planning Control decisions and those Policies that were no longer 
relevant. 
 
Members noted that the Policies deemed to be no longer relevant 
were so considered, because they duplicated other broader policy 
or statutory requirements. 
 
The Chair brought forward this item in the agenda running order so 
that Members could consider all the listed applications in full 
knowledge of the reported policy changes. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the list of Policies attached at Appendix 1 (saved Policies still 
relevant to Planning Development Control decisions) and 
those attached at Appendix 2 (Policies obsolete and no longer 
relevant to Planning Development Control decisions), be 
noted. 
 

19. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
The Committee considered and determined seven Planning 
Applications as detailed in the subsequent minutes below. 
 
Officers tabled an update report detailing any late responses to 
consultation, changed recommendations, further conditions and any 
additional Officer comments in relation to each application.  This 
report was further updated orally at the meeting as appropriate to 
each application. 
 
Public speaking was permitted, in accordance with the Council’s 
agreed procedures, in relation to five of the applications being 
considered. 
 

20. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/043/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 249 
AND 253 AND TO THE REAR OF 253 TO 257 EVESHAM ROAD  
 
Erection of two detached dwellings with garages 
Applicant: Miss J Smith and Mr P Ryan 
 
Ms C Whitby and Mr Harris, Objectors and Mr H Gore, the 
Applicant’s Agent, addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
    

21. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/052/FUL - FORMER 
CLAYBROOK FIRST SCHOOL SITE, DILWYN CLOSE, 
MATCHBOROUGH  
 
Construction of 36 affordable homes, 2, 3 & 4 bedrooms,  
With access of road 
Applicant:  Westbury Partnerships 
 
The Committee noted that, further to Officers’ advice, this 
Application had been WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by the 
Applicant, and it was therefore not discussed. 
 

22. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/063/OUT - LAND ADJACENT 
TO 17 CHAPEL STREET, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Outline application for a detached three bedroom 
dwelling with garage 
Applicant:  Mrs H Palmer 
 
Mr Jones, an objector, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/071/LBC - ASTWOOD FARM 
HOUSE, ASTWOOD LANE, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Proposed demolition of outbuilding and replace 
With double garage 
Applicant:  Mr J Lavery 
 
This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee in view of the fact that the Applicant was closely related 
to an employee of Redditch Borough Council.) 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) having regard to the Development Plan and to all other 

material considerations, Listed Building Consent be 
GRANTED, subject to the conditions and informative 
summarised below,  

 
 1. Commence within 3 years, 
 2, All materials to be agreed in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. 
 
 Informative 
 
 No works to start on site until Planning Permission is 

also granted; and 
 
2) authority be delegated to the Acting Head of Planning 

and Building Control to determine Planning Application 
2009/105/FUL in line with the decision made above.  

 
24. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/075/FUL - 1247 EVESHAM 

ROAD, ASTWOOD BANK  
 
Erection of 4 bedroom detached dwelling  
on land adjacent to 1249 Evesham Road 
Applicant: Mr T Walton 
 
Mr Walton, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the report. 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/078/COU - 2 ORCHARD 
STREET, SMALLWOOD  
 
Change of use from single dwelling to  
hot food takeaway (Ground Floor) 
and two bedroomed flat (first floor) 
Applicant:  Mr S M Hussein 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

the conditions and informatives summarised in the report and 
the following additional condition: 
 
“7. One of the car parking spaces hereby approved and 

shown to be within the curtilage of the building within 
the area edged red as shown on the approved plan, be 
demarcated on the ground and kept available for the 
personal use of the occupier or future occupiers of the 
first floor flat granted under this consent. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of providing dedicated 

parking facilities for the occupier of the flat 
and in accordance with Policy C(T).12 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

 
26. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/079/FUL - YEW TREE HOUSE, 

WEAVERS HILL, HUNT END  
 
Detached two-storey dwelling following 
demolition of existing dwelling and outbuilding 
Applicant:  Mr D Ellis 
 
Mr J Shopland, Supporter and Mr B King, Agent for the Applicant, 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s public speaking 
rules. 
 
(This application, which would normally have been dealt with under 
Officer Delegated Powers, was exceptionally considered by the 
Committee at the request of Ward Member, Councillor B Clayton.  
Councillor Clayton’s remarks in support of the proposal, contrary to 
Officer recommendation, were reported to the Committee.) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be REFUSED, for the 
following  reason: 
 
“The site is identified in the Development Plan for the area as 
falling within the Green Belt where there is a presumption 
against inappropriate development.  In such an area, 
development is limited to that which is not inappropriate to a 
Green Belt and which would preserve its openness.  The 
proposal would amount to inappropriate development, which 
by definition, is harmful to the Green Belt.  It would result in an 
obtrusive form of development which would reduce the 
openness of the Green Belt.  The Council consider that no very 
special circumstances have been put forward to overcome the 
harm to the Green Belt.  As such the proposal is considered to 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

be contrary to Policy B(RA)1 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3 and national guidance set out in Planning Policy 
Guidance Note 2 “Green Belts”. 
   

27. PLANNING APPLICATION 2009/081/ADV - TOWN HALL, 
WALTER STRANZ SQUARE, REDDITCH  
 
Display of Flags other than permitted National etc. Flags 
Applicant:  Redditch Borough Council 
 
Mr S Skinner, on behalf of the Applicant, addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Advertisement Consent be GRANTED, subject 
to the conditions and informatives summarised in the report, 
together with the following additional informative: 
 
“The applicant is advised that the Planning Committee was 
concerned with the types and condition of flags to be 
displayed as a result of this consent, and requested that the 
appropriate Council body be tasked with reviewing and 
implementing an appropriate Council flag flying policy.  The 
potential display of commercial advertisements was a 
particular cause for the Committee’s concern.”   
. 
(Prior to consideration of this item, Mr Steve Skinner, Council 
Officer and Procedural Advisor to the Planning Committee, declared 
an interest in the Application, in view of the fact that he had made 
the subject application on behalf of the Borough Council, and that 
he would be representing and speaking on behalf of the Applicant.  
He therefore withdrew to the public gallery for the duration of its 
consideration.) 
 

28. AFFORDABLE HOUSING TENURE CLAUSES - VARIATION TO 
A SECTION 106 AGREEMENT - FORMER MEGABOWL SITE  
 
The Committee considered a variation to a Section 106 Agreement 
(Planning Obligation) to amend affordable housing tenure clauses 
in relation to details approved under Planning Application 
2005/552/FUL (Erection of 89 residential units with associated 
parking and amenity space on the former Megabowl site, 
Greenlands Drive) in respect of five one bedroomed flats previously 
identified as affordable housing for shared ownership.   
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the reported a variation to the Section 106 Agreement, dated 6 
March 2006 and made between (1) the Council of the Borough 
of Redditch, (2) Worcestershire County Council, (3) Claypond 
Ltd, (4) Dodd Homes (Greenlands) Ltd and (5) Britannia 
Building Society, regarding tenure and nomination rights, be 
agreed, namely that the tenure and nomination rights of five 
one bedroomed units, previously identified as affordable 
housing for shared ownership, become social rented housing.  
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, and in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000, 
Councillors Banks and Hartnett declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in view of the fact that they were Board Members on 
Redditch Co-operative Homes, the Registered Social Landlord for 
the development, and withdrew from the meeting.)  
 

29. INFORMATION REPORTS  
 
The Committee received and considered two items of information 
relating to outcomes of appeals against Planning decisions, namely: 
 
a) Planning Application 2008/270/FUL and 2008/271/FUL  
 Iceland Foods, Unit 4b Trescott Road, Trafford Park 
 Single Storey rear extension to existing unit and the 

installation of five condenser units on roof of proposed 
extension  

 
Members noted that both appeals against the Committee’s decision 
to refuse the applications on grounds of the effect on the living 
conditions of occupiers of dwellings in Honeychurch Close in terms 
of privacy, outlook and noise, had been ALLOWED by the 
Inspector. 
 
b) Planning Application 2008/164/FUL 
 Land adjacent to 1 Pool Bank, Southcrest 
 Demolition of ‘Lodge’ building and erection of 
 of eight apartments in two blocks 
 
Members noted that, the appeal against the Council’s decision to 
refuse planning permission (under delegated powers afforded to 
Officers), on grounds relating to the proposed development’s 
appearance, over-intensive form of development and inadequate 
levels of communal space, had been DISMISSED by the Inspector.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
both items of information be noted. 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

16 June 2009 

 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 9.44 pm 
 
 

………………………………………… 
           CHAIR 


